Unofficial Copy HB1010/412818/2

2003 Regular Session

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1010

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike in its entirety line 2 and substitute "<u>Drivers' Licenses - Certain Manslaughter and Alcohol- or Drug-Related Driving Offenses</u>"; in line 4, strike "manslaughter by vehicle" and substitute "<u>a certain manslaughter offense or certain alcohol- or drug-related driving offenses</u>"; in line 6, strike "manslaughter by vehicle" and substitute "<u>a certain manslaughter offense</u>"; strike beginning with "and" in line 7 down through "licenses" in line 12 and substitute "; providing that a certain provision that alters the effect of an accumulation of points against a driver's license of an individual who is required to drive in the course of employment does not apply if the accumulation of points results from a conviction for a certain manslaughter offense or certain alcohol- or drug-related offenses; making a stylistic change; and generally relating to drivers' licenses and convictions for certain manslaughter and alcohol- or drug-related driving offenses".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 17, insert:

"BY adding to

Article - Criminal Law
Section 3-211(g)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2002 Volume)".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, after line 14, insert:

"<u>3-211.</u>

(G) THE CLERK OF THE COURT SHALL NOTIFY THE MOTOR VEHICLE

HB1010/412818/2 JUD Amendments to HB 1010 Page 2 of 2

ADMINISTRATION OF EACH PERSON CONVICTED UNDER THIS SECTION OF A CRIME INVOLVING A MOTOR VEHICLE.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 24 through 30, inclusive, and substitute:

"(II) UNDER § 2-209 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE IF THE CRIME INVOLVED A MOTOR VEHICLE; AND".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, strike beginning with "AND" in line 2 down through "SECTION," in line 3; in line 9, strike "his" and substitute "THE LICENSEE'S"; in line 14, after "article" insert "OR § 2-209, TITLE 2, SUBTITLE 5, OR § 3-211 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE"; and strike in their entirety lines 15 through 17, inclusive.